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MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY PENSION FUND TRUST
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2021-22

I feel privileged to present the Administration Report of Mumbai Port
Authority Pension Fund Trust for the year ended 31st March 2022.

Brief background of the formation of the Trust and performance of the
Trust during the financial year 2021-22 is as under:

Establishment of MbPA Pension Fund Trust (MbPAPFT)

The MbPT (Pension Fund) Regulations have been framed in accordance
with provisions of Income Tax Act, 1961. As per the MbPT (Pension Fund)
Regulations, 2004 an irrevocable trust for managing Pension Fund has been ,
created nominating Chairman, Dy. Chairman, Financial Adviser & Chief Accounts
Officer, Secretary and Two Labour Trustees of the Mumbai Port Trust as the
First Trustees of the 'Mumbai Port Trust Pension Fund Trust. The MbPT
Pension Fund Trust came into existence by executing Trust Deed on 14/01/2004
between Board of Trusteces of Port of Mumbai and the First Trustees of Pension
Fund Trust.

2. Recognition to MbPT Pension Fund Trust :

The Commissioner of Income Tax Range 12(1), Mumbai by order no.CIT
12/Pension Fund/2003-04 dated 1-3-2004 accorded approval to MbPT Pension
Fund in terms of powers vested in him under Rule 2(1) of Part B of IV
schedule to Income Tax Act, 1961. Ministry by its letter dated 6.4.2004
conveyed its approval to the Trust. The notification has been published in the
Govt. Gazette dated 21 May 2004.

3.  Approval for change in Nomenclature of MbPT Pension Fund Trust

The Central Government has appointed the 3rd day' of November, 2021
as a date on which provision of Major Port Authorities Act, 2021, came into
force. Same was published vide Gazette Notification No. S.O. 4504(E) dated
29.10.2021. Accordingly the MPA Act, 2021 came into force w.e.f. 03.11.2021.
Ministry, thereafter, constituted the first Board of the Major Port Authorities vide
Gazette Notification dated 31.01.2022. Accordingly, the Board of Members of the
Mumbai Port Authority vide TR No. 02 dated 15.02.2022 have accorded
approval to the change the name of “Mumbai Port Trust” as “Mumbai Port
Authority" w.ef. 31.01.2022 i.e. the date of Gazette Notification.



To comply with above, the Trustees of MbPAPFT vide its Resolution No. 02
dated 12.05.2022, have accorded approval to the change the name of Mumbai
Port Trust Pension Fund Trust (MbPTPFT) as Mumbai Port Authority Pension
Fund Trust (MbPAPFT).

4, Fund Management by Life Insurance Corporation of India:

In compliance of Rule 89 of Income Tax Rules, 1962 in terms of Board
of Trustees resolution No.48 dated 29.03.2004, Life Insurance Corporation of
India (LIC) has been appointed as Fund Manager to manage‘ Pension
Fund. Every year actuarial valuation of Pension Liability towards existing and
future pensioners is worked out by LIC. MbPA has contributed Z. 565 crore
in LIC as an investment in MbPA-PFT.

The total investment with LIC as on 31.03.2022 is Z. 8948.20 crore
against . 8785.14 crore as on 31.03.2021. For the F.Y. 2021-22, LIC
has declared inlerest @ 7.79 %. There is a increase in the returns declared
by LIC from 7.70% in FY '2020-21 0 7.79% in FY 2021-22. The interest
amounting to .677.06 crore earned on investments of ¥. 8785.14 crore.,

5. Actuarial Valuation: ,
Every year data of existing employees and pensioners is forwarded to LIC

and actuarial valuation certificate is furnished by them. For the F.Y. 2020-21 the
LIC has worked out total actuarial liability of ¥. 13323.66 crore comprising of 2.
' 8873.66 crore towards existing pensioners and %. 4450.00 crore towards future
pensioners i.e. existing employees. This valuation has been done considering the
salary escalation rate @ 6%. '

6. Contribution from MbPA :
On the basis of such actuarial liability and in terms of guidelines provided
in Mumbai Port Trust (Pension Fund) Regulations, 2004, yearly contribution is

made by Mumbai Port Trust to the Pension Fund Trust to bridge the gap to
the extent possible. During the year Mumbai Port Trust (MbPT) has contributed
an amount of ¥. 565 crore to MbPAPFT against contribution of 2. 419.35 crore v
in F.Y.2020-21. | |



7.  Withdrawal from principal and accrued interest on Investment of Pension

Fund with LIC of India for monthly pension payment.

In view of the dearth cash flow, it has been decided to make monthly
pension payment by withdrawing from accrued interest on investment of Pension
Fund with LIC. For the F.Y.2020-21, LIC had declared interest rate of 7.70%.
Hence, for the F.Y.2021-22 interest rate @ 7.00% was estimated. Considering
vcontribution of ¥. 565 crores and estimated interest amount of ¥ 615 crores an
amount of Z.1079 crores has been withdrawn during the year.

8. Fund Position : »

The Fund balance as on 31.03.2022 is . 8955.34 crore as against <.
8719.34 crore as on 31.03.2021. Considering actuarial valuation of ¥. 13323.66
crore and corpus of . 8955.34 crore there is a short funding to the extent of

%. 4368.32 crore. The shortfall is expected to be made up on availability of
surplus revenue in coming years.

- 9. Financial Position -

During the year, the Fund has earned interest income of %. 677.22 crore
on its investments. The pension payment of ¥. 1050.97 crore includes an .
accrued expenditure of ¥. 218.52 crore booked towards arrears arising due to
Pension Revision, Consolidation & settlement and on account of pension
withheld for non-receipt of Life certificates. Trust has incurred deficit of .
340.75 crore during the year 2021-22 agéinst the deficit of %. 369.50 crore in
the previous financial year. The deficit has been charged to the Corpus.

10. Position of pensioners as on Mafch-2021 & March-2022 :
A. On the basis of Pension Paid :

Sr. Type of Pension | - No. of' Pensioners as on
- No. : 31° March 2021 31% March 2022
1. Superannuation 19511 19133
2. Family 13033 , 13385
3. Ex-Gratia 619 ' 521
Total 33163 33039




11.

12.

13.

B. On the basis No of Pensioners:

s

e

Particulars

ii. Non receipt of Life Certificate

. — ]
33163 33039
214 211

B

Total no of Pensioners

35061 _z 35109

No. of Pension cases finalized during the vear :

During the F.Y. 2021-22 the new pension cases increas

in the previous financial year.

No. of Death cases during the vear :

Type 020-2021 2021-2022
Superannuation 654 1133

Family L 678 | 1196
Ex-Gratia o .0 .
- Total] = 1332 | 2329

e by 6.63% as against 3.80%

Type - 20202021 2021-2022
Superannuation M3z 1240
Family %66 706

| Ex-Gratia B _m,,féwww_.,_m 95 N
Total 1771 2041

During the F.Y. 2021-22 the death ratio is 5.81% as against 5.05% in the previous

financial year.

No. of cases where pension is stopped due to non-receipt of life

certificate:
B B ) l:lo. of ]
pensioners
T — N
() Upto FY 202122 1859

Amount not paid
(. in Lakh)




14.

‘No. of pensioners to whom_ additional pension is paid.

Age of pensioners / familyw N Additional Total Total

~ pensioners Benefit pensioners | pensioners

(%) 2020-2021 | 2021-2022
From 80 year to less than 85 20 1329 1363
From 85 year to less than 90 30 852 781
From 90 year to less than 95 40 357 356
From 95 year to less than 100 50 142 168
100 years and above 100 15 28
- 2695 2696

During the F.Y. 2021-2022 total 7.67% pensioners are very senior citizen as against the 7.69%

pensioners in the previous year.

15. Details of D.A. paidk to pensioners :

Sr.No | Period % for F.Y. 2020-2021 % for F.Y. 2021-2022
Base Index | Base Index
1708 126 277 1708 126 277
1. | April-June 291 161 19 298 166 24
2. | July-Sept 288 160 19 313 174 25
3. | Oct-Dec 298 166 20 322 181 27
4. | Jan-March 298 166 20 380 184 30

The Base Index1708 is increased by 82% as on March-2022 as compared to March-2021
The Base Index 126 is increased by 18% as on March-2022 as compared to March-2021
The Base Index 277 is increased by 10% as on March-2022 as compared to March-2021

15.1. Amount of Pension disbursement - payment mode wise details :

Sr.No. |Payment mode 2020-21 - 2021-22
‘Through Bank (. in Crore) (. in Crore)

1. |CBS (SBI) 264.79 343.64

2. |ECS 564.54 509.66

3. |NEFT 160.16 275.83

4. |Net Accrued pension 28.03# -78.‘15*
1017.52 105098

» Net accrued pension includes Accrued Pension %.(78.18) crore after adjusting .(0.03) crore closure

as on 131 .03.2022.

# Net accrued pension includes Accrued Pension %. 36.48 crore after adjusting %. 4.84 crore pension

returned on disbursement and ¥ 3.61 crore closure outstanding as on 31.03.2021.




15.2. Details of payment other than regular pension payment -_any extra

ordinary arrears etc paid during the Vear :

Additional revised Gratuity of Z. 0.91 crores to 27 pensioners of Class-l/ll, 20%
pension arrears of ¥ 36.41 crores paid in the month of October-2021 & March
2022 on account of Revision-2017 and DA freeze of COVID period amounting ti
X 15.78 crores paid in the Month of March, 2022 during the FY 2021-22.

15.3. Commutation payment -

Commuted value of pension amounting to %. 117.65 crore is paid during
year 2021-22 as against 2. 135.26 crore in the previous financial year 2020-21.

15.4. Amendments in Pension Rules / Regulations during the vear:

No amendments in pension rules / regulation during the financial year
2021-22. In general proposal has been sent by GAD and SOP in case of the
pensioners falling under Category-Il. Further extent Pension Regulations are
being suitably updated as per provision of MbPA 2021

15.5. Status of reimbursement / disbursement of Pension by LIC:

%1079 crore were withdrawn for disbursement of pension from Life
Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) during the financial year 2021-22. (% 33
crores were contributed by MbPA for pension payment during the financial year
2021-22)

16. Other important Highlights:

» Highest Pension:

During the F.Y. 2021-22 highest pension paid is ¥. 1,26,070/- as
against . 1,18,487/- paid in previous financial year.

» Digital Life Certificate:

A system for digital Life Certificate registration of pensioners through
‘E-Jeevan Praman” is aAlso made available from November-2016. During
2021-22 total 21135 no. of pensioners have availed the facility and
forwarded their life cerfcificateé in digital form.

> Mobile Apps MbPT E-Seva:

“MbPT e-seva” Application is for the convenience of pensioners to know
the details of monthly pension to register their grievances to MbPT and
to know the status of complaint lodged. It was introduced on website
from November-2017 which is also accessible through android and 10S
based mobile phones.



’The application provides following Menus :

1. My Profile Details :

Pensioners’ details such as their PPO No, Status, AADHAR No.,
PAN Number, Date of Birth, Address, Date of Appointment, Date of
Retirement, Account No., Bank Name etc. are available.

2. Circulars :

Important circulars and life certificate forms are available for
downloading.

3. Feedback/Query :

The pensioners can register their grievance. The requests for
change in address, marital status, bank details, KYC etc. can also
be registered.

4. ERP implementation is on the verge.

17. Acknowledgment:

| extend my sincere thanks for the support and guidance of the Trustees
of Mumbai Port Authority Pension Fund Trust. | am grateful to the Honorable
Members of the Board of Mumbai Port Authority for strengthening the Pension
Fund. | wish to thank officials of LIC for their co-operation and expect good
returns for the ensuing years. | would like to place on record my appreciation of
dedicated services rendered by the officers and staff of Finance Department of
Mumbai Port Authority for proper administration of the Fund as per the extant
Rules and guidelines mentioned in the Trust Deed.

| specially appreciate the efforts of Officials and staff of Pension Branch
of Finance Department for providing ' efficient services to the pensioners and
attending to their grievances promptly.

Place : Mumbai . (Rajiv Jalota)
Date CHAIRMAN, MBPA-PFT
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‘Mumbai Port Authority Pension Fund Trust

131.03.2022 @ EEERE
Balance Sheet as on 31.03.2022
‘ Q) )
E?RT/ Particulars SCﬁEDULE Ason 31.03.2022 | Ason 31.03.2021
T os @t SR 3=ard / Pension Fund Account and Liabilities
] ?’-::rsl:f Fund __ P 1 89553432666.06 87'1 93393041.94
amfire 3t aifife - N
Reserves And Surpuls
fafrear wamdy fafy
Earmarked Endowment Funds -
gt w3t ety
Secured Loans And Advances
Un-secured Loans and Advances
. |Deferred Credit Liabilities
AT AT AT qrgET : ,
Current Liabililties and Provisions ‘ n , 2704103012'00 3327453875.00
g/ Total 92257535678.06 90520846916.94
uRRrf /Assets
Fixed Assets )
s - Feede/ e Rt n 89543709235.23 87891944076.78
Investments - From Earmarked/Endowment Funds
fraer - s
Investments - Others o o o
A | I e V&V 2713826442.83 2628902840.16
Current Assets, Loans and Advances )
Wmf(azé@ﬁﬁ?smgeﬂ)
Miscellaneous Expenditure (to the extent not written off)

e/ Total

92257535678.06

90520846916.94

Wwﬁﬁ/wﬁsm%mqﬁﬁ%aﬁ?m&mmqﬁw%aﬂrm%m Tl i wmifere ¥

The above Balance Sheet to the best of my/our belief contains a true account of the Funds and Liabilities and of the

Property and Asset of the Trust.

Lvﬂj\/ s |
m Aadny g
arege Jurezer sfea(fr. 5. @ g.
d.ow. B it
HBR & T
Rajiv Jalota Adesh Titarmare Capt. Bhabatosh Chand
Chairman Dy. Chairman Secrétary (having

statutory power of
FA&CAO)

N

g -3 AT T

=

U. R. Mohan Raju

. Trustee

(Re)
=t

(Vacant)

Trustee

(Vacant)

Trustee
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Mumbai Port Authority Pension Fund Trust

31.03.2022 &f gy af &1 Sg-0 Grr
Income And Expenditure Account for the year ended 31.03.2022

Establishment Expenses (Pension Disbursement)

10509791425.75

L () ,
<i/Particulars for tl.le year ended for the year en.ded
. ‘ . 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
31/ Income e «
e s (arerT fftrita Mo smr)
Income from Investments ' 6770658593.42 6506613670.81
‘|(Income on Inv. from Earmarked Funds - Trfd to Funds ) '
e g & e 3 R weltia & ot s / ' 330000000.00
Advance payment recd.from MBPA for disbursement of pension payments : R i
urat @t/ Interest Earned 1617615.00
a7 3t (Mg % % ot @ )7Other Income (Profit on sale of investment) e .
aifom 3 / sl wef 7 gfta
Increase/Decrease in Stock of Finished Goods & Work in Progress
#w(®)/Total (A) 7102276208.42 6506613670.81
Jd/Expenditure
s = (Rl e Rreor ‘
( ) 10175255201.00

39 g9 @ /Other Administrative Expenses

Il 3 Feraar @ @a/Expenditure on Grants, Subsidies etc.

Pag & ot e/ Loss on redemption of Investments 0.00 26403855.21
& / Interest 0.00 0.00
o af F Helte e
Item Related to Previous Year
#ei(@)/ Total (B) 10509791425.75 10201659056.21
o ¥ o it B ¥ 9 (F-1) / - B ]
Balance being excess of Income over Expenditure (A-B) B
o & oy St O @ wver (w-a) / \
Deficit being excess of Expenditure over Income (A-B) 3407515217.33 3695045385.40
Radr amfra ¥ idifie / Transfer to Special Reserve — o
wmr Jnfe § /4 $7ARa /Transfer to/from General Reserve . —
oM 3 ¥ ST A T / Surplus carried to Pension Fund - -
U5 %3 A A arer Fegrer ar / Deficit withdrawn from Pension Fund 3407515217.33 3695045385.40/
(Rerr) (Re)
=i Ty
Rajiv Jalota Adesh Titarmare Capt. Bhabatosh Chand ~ U. R. Mohan Raju (Vacant) (Vacant)
Chairman Dy. Chairman Secretary (having Trustee Trustee Trustee

statutory -power of
FA&CAO)
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- Mumbai Port Authority Pension Fund Trust

. 31.03.2022 # s & & uia @ g

Receipts and Paymelits for the year ended 31.03.2022

(€3] ; (%) ) (€3]
- 2020-21 - 2021-22 - 2020-21 2021-22
Receipt : Payments
L 3w _/ Opening Balances - 1.z [ _Expenses
&) m ¥ ts [ a) Cash in hand 9871848841.00|%) v @r (Frgfis e Ryeon) 11226173786.00
a) % éw / b) Bank Balances . Egablxshment Expenses (Pension
Disbursement)
. . ‘ < |mr) gemaie @ / ’
i) m =7 ¥ / In current accounts Administrativé Expenses 4902.90
|« . faftrer aRdrms & e & G
510091.50| &zt ¥% - Indian Bank 2996026.50 g*m ‘ A
. . , Pa i
341290776.62| v 2 ¥ - State Bank of India 453061059.26 ayments made againt funds for
various projects
(if) @ @it & / In deposit accounts 111 53 Pg/so
(iii) =ga =t i/ Savings accounts Investments and deposits made
 |) PPt veret Py 7/
1. yre 3ER / Grants Received Out of Earmarked/Endowment
funds . .
4 BT C)RECK: 3 AT 5650000000.00
&) T A ¥ / . a) 253900000.00 ) mgz & Py & (wersmed ) 50
From Government of India _
) oo AR Y/ Out of Own Funds (Investments
b) From State Government - with LIC)
neaawEay /o 1) frad) (et / '
From other sources 40380858.36) erm Deposit (CLTD) 1921000000.00
TIL Fre & Prag o ret oy
g
Income on Investments from :- Expenditure on Fixed Assets &
’ Capital Work In Progress
o) Rifea wmd/ Py (zmT) a) P
Earmarked/Endow Funds (Interest) %) fram ot # Bl -
s gt @/ Profit on redumption - a) Purchase of Fixed Assets
q) e d Bl F (sr Fam) 7) @l @raf qr g
b) Own Funds (other Investment) b) Expenditure on Capital WIP
IV. gra = / V. 07 Y us argd /
Interest Received Refund of Loans-
) &es T w7 (Sfeerid)/ a) 94946600 &) I HHE § / " a) ~
On Bank Deposits (CLTD) ’ From Government of India
T) T i ey / b) o) T WER A/
Loans & Advances etc.’ ' b) From State Government )
M/
Other _
cont... pgd
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Muinbai Port Authority Pension Fund Trust

31.03.2022 & g = @ iftedt ud g

Receipts and Payments for the year enided 31.03.2022

®)’ Q) Q) (€3]
2020-21 . . ©2021-22 2020-21 ) 2021-22
Receipt Payments
V. oy ama / | V1. Rrfa garg/
Other Income _Finance Charges i
1) GeTeTTs 3 R sisem a) VIL 3 YT /. £
4193497916, . 46687248, : ;
193497916.00 Contribution by MBPA , 5980000000.00 6687248.00| 3 (1 or Payments !
__ [P st - apfeRal s e fe 14420952.00 YL SR L
b) Foreing Service Contibution Closing Balances
S, as)e:rerﬁ:mﬁ%sr/ c) &) s ¥ s /
‘80902084'00, Invst:Matured (including CLTD) 189989343497 a) Cash in hand )
%) werandHt & frt : a) &/
6000000000.00} 4y vy ithdrawal from LIC 10790000000.00 b) Bank Balances -
VL sert udll / Amount Borrowed - ) e o i
- 1)In current accounts
VIL . 9 ST/ — 2996026.50| 5 ¥ - 377098.50
Any other receipts Indian Bank
ToqaTe F g1 (9 & Gl / ' s v ¥ - i
Received from MbPA (against - 453061059.26{,, . o . 420072919.58 !
. : State Bank of India
outstanding receivables) !
AR &maﬁ{%ﬁi’fm/ ) ' (ii)m i/ |
4279751.00| Amount received on account of Pension 60013203.25 . - !
In deposit aceounts
Closure ‘
Rrror &1 . iii) e Tl ¥ /
48393414.00[ T / 16294565.00 (i) Fe o -
Disbursement Returned B Savings accounts
10668874033.12 @ / Total 19217628706.98|| 10668874033.12 - g / Total 19217628706.98
- ;
\ / > r‘“é & ,/,) E
z— y o e
ST g R & . Ect y. A T (Rem1) (Rerr)
Tt Iaread afed (R, w. . Bt T ST
. o1, @ wfafew
st & )
Rajiv Jalota Adesh Titarmare Capt. Bhabatosh Chand. U. R. Mohan Raju (Vacant) (Vacant)
Chairman Dy. Chairman Secretary (having Trustee Trustee

statutory power of
FA&CAO)

Trustee
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Mumbai Port Authority Pension Fund Trust
| 31.03.2022 & gETad & orggal I
Schedule - I to the Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2022
gl : FEeh aa9 Frelt / Schedule : PENSION FUND

as on 31.03.2022

as on 31.03.2021

@ 53] ' €3} 3}

@)

)

{o1.042021 7 o /

Opening Balance as on 01.04.2021

87193393041.94

86472499821.34

| ¢ sivrer/ar gret [
‘|Add : Contributions /Other Receipts

1) 3i9rer / Contribution

) mogeme ¥ i / 2021-22 & P
(&R & pTam & g gt B T

@&/ / Amounts by way of

|Transfers during the year 2021~

22 for disbursement of Pension

0.00 3939597916.00

b) TR & @ g Faw /

Amount invested with LIC

5650000000.00 253900000.00

o) dréterd 7 A 7 e /
Payments made by BDLB

0.00

0.00

5650000000.00

4193497916.00

2) i B o ¥ /

Foreign Service Contribution

15656285.00

226705.00

3) Prgm didiew diafdl & faaian
Foar S B3 @ ERmOa e/
Trustess Contibution to.PF in
respect of CPF employees

‘| Transferred to Pension Fund

135419063.45

223698636.00

4) ad 2020-21 @ TS o ¥ @ @/
Surplus of the year 2021-22
transferred to Pension Fund

0.00] 5801075348.45

4417423257.00

g2rd 8 W [ 3 S/
Less : Payments / Othcr’Charges

1) siorer @i sywart /
Contribution Payment

33520507.00

1484651.00

2) af 2021-22 @1 =Ry Goft & P /

Deticit for the year 2021-22 withdtawn

~|from Pension Fund

340751521733  3441035724.33

3695045385.40

3696530036.40

31.03.2022 & shrdw /

Closing Balance as on 31.03.2022

89553432666,06

87193393041.94

are (. 4. :ﬁg

[

P WL 3. & aifafes atEE &

=)

(Capt. Bhabatosh Chand)
Secretary (having statutory power of FA&CAO)
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Mumbai Port Authority Pension Fund Trust

| 31,03.2022 & g @ Srggel 1
Schedule - II to the Balance Sheet as on 31.03.2022

SR+ o dgard qe greue
Schedule : Current Liabilities and Provisions
(%) | () ) | ()
as on 31.03.2022 as on 31.03.2021

Q¥ 3TAIY / Accrued Liabilities
EEINEERE RIS / Pension Payments

2185212121.00

2966264761.00

2185212121.00

2966264761.00

fafery @&/ Sundry Creditors
ﬁqﬁﬁ e @l / Pensioners

3177 / Others

5125316.00
513765575.00

4600545.00
356588569.00

518890891.00

361189114.00

@/ Total

2704103012.00

3327453875.00

wfea (.

SRy, .o & witlew
R & W)

(Capt. Bhabatosh Chand)

~ Secretary (having statutory power of FA&CAO)
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Muinbai Port Authority Pension Fund Trust

3100392022 & deFa & sggar [T

 Schedule - TII to the Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2022

AT : P % gel/ Schedule : List of Investment
as at 31.03.2022 as at 31.03.2021
fras & g sifa g G ﬁﬁm‘gw AT IR
List of Investment Face Value Cost Value Face Value Cost Value
53} ) &3] Q)
ATt &g a@ivs/ Public Sector Bond
g\i‘rrﬁqmmaﬁv% / UPCSMF Bond 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00
Férugaraee &fos / UPSYCL Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00
~ ‘fg e (31)/Total(a) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TRl & 9/ With LIC 80482033190.84| 89482033190.84 87851374597.42| 87851374597.42
FF(@)/Total(b) 89482033190.84|  89482033190.84|  87851374597.42|  87851374597.42
P 91 /Term Deposit with banks (CL'TD) 61676044.39 " 61676044.39 ‘ 40569479.36 40569479.36
(@) Total(C) " 61676044.39 61676044.39 40569479.36 40569479.36
& a1/ Grand Total 89543709235.23|  89543709235.23|  87891944076.78|  87891944076.78
ERa Fag /Quoted Investments e 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
gt e s / Unquoted | 001370073523 8954370923523  87891944076.78|  87891944076.78
Investments ...... :
2 >
# i/ G
afa(f. @ Any. @, 9. @ gt e & W)
“ (Capt. Bhabatosh Chand)
Secretary (having statutory power of FA&CAO) .
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Mumbai Port Authority Pension Fund Trust

31.03.2022 B gead & aggdl Y
Schedule - V to the Balance Sheet as on 31.03.2022

W:’éﬁﬁqﬂdﬂ%ﬁwﬁmm

Schedule : Current Assets, Loans and Advances

® @ 9 @
- « as on 31.03.2022 as on 31.03.2021
gIeqd o™ / Accrued Income '
ra & Freir dieve et 711772.00 141045.00
Accrued Interest on Investments by the Trust
) 711772.00 141045.00
e 39 / Sundry Debtors
o Te U # urer /Receivable from MBPA 225537101175 2136575617.40
Prgf e ardfar & et / Receivable from Pensioners 37293641.00 36129092.00
‘ : 2292664652.75 2172704709.40
Cash and Bank Balances
Sfe qap - T % 415242112 377098.50 2996026.50
Indian Bank - A/C No. 415242112 ‘
AR ©2 ¥ - 9 B 10996687573 420072919.58 453061059.26
State Bank of India - A/C No.10996687573
420450018.08 456057085.76
@/ Total . 2713826442.83 2628902840.16
@ bt
- Ky EE
i (Rr.a.dn gL .. it ofteer & @)
(Capt. Bhabatosh Chand)
Secretary (having statutory power of FA&CAQ).




Ageaqol ar ofaar qur 31 AT 2022 ® gawd af &

g WER A 3 FGR 2021 A wh ahE & ¥4 37 g B, B R s doeme
SITRIROT 7R, 2021 7 JraeieT o197 831 . ford st 29.10.2021 ¥ reras 1=
HEA THI. 4504 (3) F A A yHRIT fRAT T AT dEar 03.11.2021 § detnE
wftreoT i, 2021, werdy 3. FuS oG FAG o AR 31.01.2022 H JoraT
HRAAET & gl FETIET SRR & g FIRN Hw v ooeT Rl GeeTR, HE e
IRHOT & FeEdl & FARl Hse o Aehew dear 02 feAih 15.02.2022 F Areast ¥ R
31.01.2022ar#rma@q\amﬁ%@ﬁ"ﬁaéwa@%mﬁ"ﬁa@waﬁﬁﬁ'
& T A deold B oA T A E |

3UFA P I el & AU, HI$ oot witeRtor dert @AY =ar & w3
ey HEAT 02 feaie 12.05.2022 & #AegHd I q9S wad = Yo A s
(CHEMETRTRE) & A1 1 Ha$ gael SiRieor Jord R = (tadidedivsd) & &g 3
deelel &1 Folr & & & SR

(i) 'm%waﬂ-aaﬁmﬁﬁmammw&w%

(i) orer A & ey 3UR W aur AARRs ared W & ehe fad Rawor S
fee S & dwl B oweld TeEE e meer wQere ggnn Rfdse
fAuiRa wide & 3R1ER &

(i) e - ,
- At 13 & HFER Ader Gl Sevany, SR fF 39a qr Je-3eud (R
Shreet dhem BomsT 3 @ Rev TR fdel afed) Brer B g AR, qoreT 97 & g
13 Rl ol ¥ e SN W e ¥ st B e # A g Frder A
W e fhu aw g - ,

(iv) Wa%ramw

(T) SATST & IO NEGIT IR T B S 8,




- (d) f& 29.03.2004 & =R FT A TFey TEAT 48 F ITER TR 1962 &

FI2aT 89 & 3roqareret o TRl St S frer (A ALY @ SerT T & s
F T A g T T ¥ 9dF ad 3% ganr ST qur SRS & doent
afd SwAiferes e Sar i o Hr s E wﬁﬂiﬁﬁm%ﬁmwﬁ@
e S (Yo %) fafas, 2oo4ﬁ%ummwmaammém
FITEHIOT 2@y A, . ﬁamﬁfﬁw(mé‘rﬁvtﬁm@r)ﬁaﬁfmmﬁmm
&

sﬁémm@wmﬁﬁ?ﬁwwzozmz%mzﬁémmﬁwﬁam%ﬁrm
HAAT e A v A R F s F 5 565,00,00,000 15 3R A1f@F Jareg
I & fT 3. 33,00,00,000 5 & e . mﬁﬁmmaﬂfrm?ﬁ

# s i &

oEl W fecaforgt

e, TR o Flags AR (T f&39T) F AegHT Q@ IR §. NHR 12016/24/2002
91 R 21.05.2004 CERT HE G FE (T s) RPES, 2004 @ Ho A
St 3O ShUwEsm-d. 341(5) 9Ra & Torg &, o7 ||, @5 3, 3qds 3(1) &
21.05.2004 & TEd YR §S. H$ T ~ar & =AY HseT R RRIeT g T &

© e & A 14 Sl 2004 F Peafa s ek ganT Has a6 e e

wmaﬁﬁaﬁm.mw,mumaﬁéﬁ;ﬁmmfaﬁmm
fafeaE, 1961 #Ww%%ﬁr%ﬁmz(n%mﬁmm
¥ AR f2.01.03.2004 & 3R . WA, 12/3e G5/2003-04 ZART HaS Tt

| gE W R @ ISTAIGST fean. HAeRs 3% 12.06.04.2004 & 9 ZGRT = Y

Foprieat FRT BT 3K 21 71 2004 & THY AT F HRRGAT SR B
o, ‘

o URAg HATGRI (U ThEN) caRT oy 13.09.01.2015 & HOHIAT H. TS
13022/4/1997-TT-IV/ZI3Y (1) o 31T, STF S R 1S &1 2. 01.01.2015 I Raftlaa
@wq@m%mmm%mw?ww%a’rasm.omzmsﬁw
w@a%aﬁmammmmﬂ&amﬁasm&WMﬁm&mﬁ%
mﬁﬁmm%am&amwwww%maméwwmmw
¥ 1 Sfgat F @ g



.

(®)

R shaa S e (LS. cErr Y vt

TS AR B SoT M & wdee F R AT T . G 9§ i daar #
qdar & faw IRy e oh. . L & wr e & o . et & @ few e
Bryet o Ted STt @Y o sTST AR, & are @ e & R a§ 2021-22 & 2R
TSR, & @Y €.565,00,00,000 HF ARy fAawr as. fadr a¥ 2021-22 # sareT
@7.79% %. 677065859342mmsﬁa°r% earr yred g8 S smshaf A o
frder fawar sram. 31.03.2022 @& swshaif o oo fﬁa‘%r . 8948,20,33,190.84 ¥
@ar 31.03.2021 a s 7 For Fder & 8785,13,74,597.42 .

HRAT Shaer @ oA 2 giad forar & f& 31.03.2021 @I gsz;r?:zraT %. 13323.66
T ¥ 3 adATeT SRt F Uiy & 8873.66 I3 § I sfaaaTeleT deeRT (GdATT
FIa) F U . 4450.00 HS . TE FAeAih AT TEIAT H 6% X B LA A
gu fram o @, f. 31.03.2022 @ @ fRufa v 8955.34 FU3 & AT AW A ea
ﬁaﬁgva4368.32mﬁﬁfé}aﬁrmwmﬁmﬂqﬂmmw
e ast & g fRar e, |

I S0 ST R ot S . Y % Wy deel s & A f AEUERI aur
3H 93Ul sAqrel dhr fashr.

azﬁawmaﬁa@ﬁgumsﬁa‘rﬁ.%mx&quﬁ@%ﬁéﬂrwwﬁﬁ sareT
& TPl HeE AR S SIS o ot v aEm ¥ R a 2020-21 &
AT e AT, 7.70% @ careiex S fRr o, 3 R a¥ 202122 F [
700%aﬁrma¢mnﬁam fadhr a¥ 2021 22ﬁ£rmé5650000000mmﬁ
ﬁaaraihxmsooooooowmﬁammmﬂﬁaﬁfw ¥ 1079,00,00,000
ﬁﬁn@%&%mm%mﬁﬁﬁ%m&ﬁé&rwmﬁa&%éﬁm

frprelr I,



V.

VI

VII.

Vil

IX.

N@Wqﬁw&%mﬁ%wa%wmésmm%m fafer &
Wm%ﬁmﬁwwmw*mﬁmaammmaqumﬂ%wmé
e ITTRIROT & ATl FHsel SaRT IBRT ST, gafoe 3 3R eag o & wergdiy
I W AT femmr I
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SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 3157 MARCH 2022

................

The Central vaernment has appointed the 3rd day of November, 2021 as a date on which
prOv'ision of Major Port Authorities Act, 2021, came into force. Same was published vide
Gazette Notification No. S.0. 4504(E) dated 29.10.2021. Accordingly the MPA Act, 2021
came into force w.e.f. 0‘3.11.2021‘. Ministry, thereafter, constituted the first Board of the |
Major Port Authorities vide Gazette Notification dated 31 .01.2022. Accordingly, the Board
of Members of the Mumbai Port Authority vide TR No. 02 dated ’15 02.2022 have accorded
approval to the change the name of “Mumbai Port Trust” as “Mumbai Port Authority” w.e f.
31.01.2022 i.e. the date of Gazette Notification.

To comply with above, the Trustees of MbPAPFT vide its Resolution No. 02 dated
12.05.2022, have accorded approval to the change the name of Mumbai Port Trust
Pension Fund Trust (MbPTPFT) as Mumbai Port Authoiily Pension Fund Trust
(MbPAPFT). | | '

Signiticant Accounting Policies

< (i) The accounting system has been devised with a view to enable presentation of

financial transactions of the Fund.

k(ii) The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost cbnvention and on

 the accrual basis of Accounting. The presentation of accounts is as per the

prescribed format specified by C & AG.

(iii) Investments -
In terms of Accounting Standard 13, information relating to investments viz.
aggregate amount of quoted and non-quoted invegtrﬁents (inclusive of investments
with LIC), has been disclosed in the schedule IIl to the Balance Sheet. Investments

are valued at cost after taking into consideration the commission and allied items.
(iv)  Revenue Recognition —
(a) The interest is accounted on accrual basis.

(b) To Comply with Rule 89 of Income’ Tax Rules, 1962 in terms of Board of
Trustees Resolution No.48 dated 29.03.2004, LIC of India has been appointed as
Fund Manager to manage Pension Fund. Every year Actuarial Pension Liability

towards existing and future pensioners is worked out by them. On the basis of such
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Notes

: Notificatiqn No. PR-12016/24/2002-PE-| dated 21.05.2004 sanction to Mumbai Port

1.

actuarial liability and in terms of guidelines proVided in Mumbai Port Authority

(Pension Fund) Regulations, 2004, yearly contribution is made by Mumbai Port

A‘uthority to the MbPA Pension Fund Trust (MbPA-PFT). Mumbai Port Authority
has contributed in MbPA-PFT an amount of % 565,00,00,000 as investment in LIC
and Rs. 33,00,00,000 for disbursement of Pension payments during the F.Y.2021-
22. Details are reflected in Schedule | and Income and Expenditure Account. |

on Accounts .

The Central Government through Ministry of Shipping (Port Wing) conveyed by

Trust (Pension Fund) Regulation, 2004 which notification published under
GSR No. 341(E) in the Gazette of India, Part Il, Section 3. Subsection 3(i) dated
21.05.2004. The Mumbai Port Trust Pension Fund Trust came into existence by
virtue of Trust Deed executed on 14 January 2004 between the Board of Trustees
of Mumbai Port Trust and the Trustees of 'Pension Fund Trust. The Commissioner
of Income Tax Range 12(1), Mumbai by order no. CIT 12/Pension Fund/2003-04
dated 1-3-2004 accorded approval to MbPT Pension fund in terms of powers
vested in him under Rule 2(1) of Part B of IV schedule to Income Tax Act, 1961
bsubject to certain conditions. Ministry by its letter dated 6.4.2004 conveyed its
approval to the Trust. The notification has been published in the Govt. Gazette
dated 215t May 2004, | |

By notification bearing No. LB-1 3022/4/1997-L-IV/DO(l) dated 09.01.2015 issued by
Ministry of Shippingk(Ports Wing), the Bombay Dock Labour Board has been
legally merged “with  Mumbai Port Trust w.ef. 01.01.2015. As such, w.e.f.
01.01.2015 pension liability towards Ex-BDLB's existing and future pensioners is
borne by MbPT Pension Fund Trust and expenditure towards pehsion paymentbhas
been accounted for in the books of MbPT Pension Fund Trust. o

Fund Management by LIC

a) LIC is entrusted with the management of Pension Fund. To meet the actuarial
liability every year, monies are invested with LIC. Interest on investments with
LIC is also retained with LIC. During the year, an amount of ¥ 565,00,00,000

“have been invested wityh LIC. Interest @ 7.79% p.a. amounting to
¥ 677,06,58,593.42 has been received from LIC for F.Y.2021-22. The total
investment with LIC is ¥ 8948,20,33,190.84 as on 31.03.2022. The investment
as on 31.03.2021 was % 8785,13,74,597.42.

11
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V.

VI

VL

b)  Actuarial Valuation
LIC of India has informed the total actuarial liability of ¥ 13323.66 crore as on
31.03.2022 comprising of ¥ 8873.66 crore towards existing pehsioners and
¥ 4450.00 crore towards future pensioners (existing employeés’).

‘This valuation has been done considering the salafy escalation rate @ 6%.
Considering the fund balance of . 8955.34 crore as on 31.03.2022, there is a
short funding of?. ,4368.3'2 crore which will be made up on availability of
surplus revenue.in coming years.

Withdrawal from accrued interest on Investment of Pension Fund

~with LIC of India for monthly pension payment.

In view of the dearth cash flow, it has been decided to make monthly pension
payment by withdrawing from accrued interest on investment of Pension Fund with
LIC. For the F.Y.2020-21, LIC had declared interest rate of 7.70%. Hence, for the

F.Y.2021-22 interest rate @ 7.00% was estimated. Considering contribution of

%. 565,00,00,000 and estimated interest amount of ¥ 615,00,00,000 an amount of
%.1079,00,00,000 has been withdrawn during the year.

As per the provisions of Trust Deed of -MbPA-PFT, all the administrative
expenses | incurred by. the Trustees in connection with administration of fund
and the audit fees shall‘be borne by the Board of Trustees of Mumbai Port
Authority. Hence, no administrative expenses are shown in the Income &
Expenditure Account.

In the Income and Expendilure slalemenh the interesf earned during the year 2021-
22 amounting to ¥ 677,22,76,208.42 has been" shown at the income side. This
includes interest ¥ 677,06,58,593.42 received from LIC and interest on CLTD was
% 16,17,615. Similarly amount of Rs. 33,00,00,000 received from MbPA for pension
disbursement are shown oh | income side. The total expenditure of
% 1050,97,91,425.75 shown at the expenditure side ’in‘cludes an accrued
expenditure of ¥ 218,52 12,121.00 booked towards arrears arising due to Pension

Revision, Consolidation & settlement and on account of pension withheld for non-

receipt of Life certificates. The deficit of ¥ 340,75,15,217.33 has been charged to

the pension fund.

The amount of ¥ '225,53,71,01,1.7'5 as sundry debtors maihly on account of transfer
of Pension Fund of Ex-BDLB, has been shown under the head ‘Current Assets,
Loans & Advances’.

12



VIII. Sundry Debtors reflected under ‘Current Asééts, loans and Advances’ includes

¥ 3,72,93,641.00 due from pensioners as on 31/03/2022 and the recoveries are
under process. ' ‘

During the F.Y.2021-22, there are 204 cases where pension has been withheld for
non receipt of the Life Certificates from the concerned pensioners. Such cases
aggregating to ¥ 2,06,49,382. The arrears amount due on account of Pension

Revision, Consolidation and settlement due to pensioners aggregating to

-3.214,61,01,492. Similarly, ¥ 177,42,895 has been unpaid on account of

superannuation dues and ¥ 7,18,352 on accounts of foreign service contributions.
All above accrued liability has been booked under the head “The Current Liabilities
and Provisions”. '

The details of sources and utilization of funds are as under :-

Sources Amount in Z.
1. | Contribution from MbPA to LIC ' 565,00,00,000.00
2. | Foreign Service contribution ~ 1,56,56,285.00
3, | Trustees contribution to PF in respect of CPF 13,"54,19,063.45‘
employees. »
| 4. | Decrease in current Liabilities (62,33,50,663.00)
| Total |  517,77,24,485.45
Utilization ‘
1. | Increase in Investments ‘ 165,17,65,158.45
2. | Contribution payment 3,35,20,507.00
3. | Increase in current assets, loans & advances 8,49,23,602.67
4. | Excess of Expenditure over Income (Deficit) 340,75,15,217.33
Total 517,77,24,485.45
| C N | |
: Rajiv alota | Adesh Titarmare Capt. Bhatz{tg/sh Chand
Chairman Dy. Chairman Secretary
: (having Statutory Power of
FA&CAO)

U.R. Mohan Raju (Vacant) ‘ (Vacant)
Trustee Trustee ‘ - Trustee
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SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE MUMBAI PORT
AUTHORITY PENSION FUND TRUST FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2022

financial statements are the responsibility of the Trust’s management. Qur responsibility is to
CXpress an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

2. This Separate Audit Report (SAR) contains the comments of the Comptroller and

etc. Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law,
Rules and Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and efﬁciency~cum-performance aspects,
ete, if any, is reported through Inspection Reports/CAG’s Audit Reports separately.

3. We have condilcted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally

misstatements, An audit includes €xamining, on a test basis, evidences supporting the
amounts and disclosure in the financial statements, An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of financial statements. We believe that our audit provides
a reasonable basis for our opinion.

4, Based on our audit, we report that.

(i) We have obtained a] the information and explanations, which to the best of our

(i)  The Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account dealt with by this report have been
drawn up in the format approved by the Board under Section 44( 1) of the Major Port

Authority Act, 2021;
(iii) In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevan( records have been

maintained by the Mumbaj Port Authority required under Section 44(1) of the Major

Port Authority Act, 2021 in so far as jt appears from our examination of such books

SAR on the accounts of MbPA PFT for 202 1-22
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(iv)  We further report that:

A) Balance Sheet ,
Al Pension Fund Account and Liabilities -Z8955.34 crore (Schedule I)

Notes on Accounts — Item ITI-b '

Mumbai Port Authority Pension Fund Trust was formed vide a Trust Deed (14 J anuary 2004)
to meet the pension liability of employees and ex-employees. Life Insurance Corporation
(LIC) has been appointed as the Fund Manager to manage the Pension Fund. LIC does the

actuarial valuation every year based on which the money has to be invested by the Trust with.
LIC.

The total pension liability as per actuarial valuation as on 3 1.03.2022 as intimated by LIC was
X13323.66 crore (Z8873.66 crore towards existing pensioners and Z4450.00 crore towards
future pensioners). Against this, the pension fund balance as on 31 March 2022 was 28955.34
crore. Considering the Actuarial Valuation Report, there is a shortfall of 24368.32 crore in the

- Fund Balance.

The shortfall hés resulted in understatément of liabilities (Pension Fund Account) and Assets
(Current Assets, Loans and Advances — “Receivable from Mumbai  Port Trust”) to the
extent of T4368.32 crore. '

Audit has been pointing out the shortfall in provisioning for the pension liability since 2012-
2013.

A2  Assets
Current Assets, Loans and Advances (Schedule V)
Cash and Bank Balances: 342.04 crore

The above does not include 26.17 crore pertaining to Corporate Liquid Term Deposit (CLTD)
account. As per Uniform format of accounts for Central Autonomous Bodies, Deposits with
Scheduled Banks are to be depicted under Bank Balances under the head Current Assets-
Current Assets, Loans and Advances.

This has resulted in overstatement of Investments and understatement of Current assets,
Loans and Advances to the extent of 6.17 crore. '

B. General

As per Uniform Accounts for Central Autonomous Bodies, Schedule for the Income and
Expenditure Account should be prepared, however Pension Fund Trust did not prepare any
Schedule for the same. This point was raised during the accounts audit for the year 2020-21

SAR on the accounts of MbPA PFT for 2021-22 ,
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and issued by way of Management letter. Though Management assured to comply with the
same in the financial statements for the year 2021-22, it has not been complied with.

C) Management Letter

Deficiencies which have not been included in the Separate Audit Report have been brought to
the notice of the ‘I'tust through a Management letter issued separately for remedial/corrective

action,

(V) Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the Balance Sheet

and Income and Expenditure Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the
books of accounts. '

(vi) In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given

to us, the said financial statements read together with the Accounting policies and Notes to
Accounts, and subject to the significant matters stated above and other matters mentioned in
Annexure-I to this Audit Report give a true and fair view in conformity with accounting

principles generally accepted in India,

(2) In so far as it relates to Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of Mumbai Port
Authority Pension Fund Trust as at 31 March 2022; and

(b) In so far as it relates to Income and Expenditure Account, of the Deficit for the
year ended on that date.

For and on behalf of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

r. v @/lu‘\éf v’
(P.V. Hari Krishna)
Principal Director of Audit (Shipping),
Mumbai

Place: Mumbai
Datc. j{ October 2022

SAR on the accounts of MbPA PFT for 2021-22
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Annexure

1. Adequacy of Internal Audit System:
The Internal Audit of the Mumbai Port Authority Pension Fund Trust (MbPA PFT) for the
year 2021-22 is under process (in June 2022).

2. Adequacy of Internal Control System:

Internal control system requires strengthening as a review of the Bank Reconciliation
statement indicated that:

(a) The Bank Balance (42.05 crore) was after deducting 20.02 crore in respect of 13
cheques which were issued since April 2006 and were more than 3 months old as at
31.03.2022. The same have not been cancelled and written back. This has resulted in
understatement of cash and bank balance to the extent of 20.02 crore.

(b) The Bank Balance (342.05 crore) also includes an amount of 0.71 crore deposited in
the Bank since April 2006 but not credited by bank till 31.03.2022. This has led to
overstatement of cash and bank balance to the extent of 20.71 crore.

(c) Further, the Bank Balance did not include
(1) %180.81 crore credited by bank but not accounted by MbPA-PFT
(i) X130.31 crore debited by bank but not accounted by MbPA-PFT

Though the above deficiencies in Bank accounts are being pointed out by Audit since 2014-
15 and Management stated that efforts were being taken to clear the un-reconciled items in
the Bank reconciliation statement, corrective action is yet to be completed.

3. System of Physical verification of Fixed Assets:

Physical Verification of Fixed Assets is not applicable to MbPA-PFT as MbPA-PFT does
not have Fixed Assets.

4. System of Physical verification of Inventory:

Physical Verification of Inventory is not applicable to MbPA.PFT as MbPA-PET does not
have Inventory. o

5. Regularity in payment of statutory dues:
Statutory dues of MbPA PFT were paid by Mumbai Port Authority and hence not applicable.

Deputym

Place: Mumbai
Date: || October 2022.

SAR on the accounts of MbPA PFT for 2021-22
Page 4 of 4



31m2022ﬁm§wﬁ$mémuﬁmwﬁemﬁﬁw$mm$
ﬁuwamngﬁmqﬁw@tqwmqﬁmﬂ%wﬁwé Fiars & feoaforar

T gorel o

| EE s bl

v.1 Yot fafer drar ik gmerfar-
w 8955.34 U3 (3regql 1)
ot W fevaforar - A 1l (zﬁ)

S e (14 STeraly 2004) ZarT Faered mrr'

HAqd HATNAT H AT I F R FE 6 v
Has goeT GIetor B AR s s Iwm
R et & e (.S anfen) & geer fafer
| & water & fow @A geere & w7 7 Ao o
T g s W ¥ g ul ad dwfed
Aot fRar Sar & forad AR W Heg a6
onfSyeroreare s of.dr oy, & ara il foraer fr sl
g |

fe. 31-03-2022 & 3TEN SlAihd FHeihd &
AR el Ul AT & 13323.66 I3 (®
8873.66 T acIHTT U & U T &. 4450.00
s Ay GereRT & forw) aRewfara fr a1 & 31 &
2022 F GoT AR & AT AR & 8955.34 S
o, difhes Hodichr RAE A Ll & T@d gu
ey Aw #F ® 4368.32 a1z H FA &

o Guar & T FRY T H grae % aRome
Tawg dgarw (Yot @R @an qwr o
(adiare aREafaar, wor awr w¥w HeS o
| gTfOrERoT @ UTe”) ® 4368.32 aIE dd A aarll
IR §. ‘

SErRETE, aF 2012-2013 F 30 o & aww P
R ‘

qreafas

% wea ¢ & f& 31-03-2022 dAifhd &
TR SfifRes Hodisher aur qere Al &
A Ay 7 & 4368.32 T & HAT g TcAH
a¥ 63 & oIu s uete witeor iy draifhd

| T 3R 3uRe HRAY ¥ sreia AT

Sirar &y 15 R

HeTS urelol MRHTOT T STHeT &k HLROT T
gyearg fRar § 3R se fr Adeor
Io0el & e (fam) @ Geret iR &
AT @ GereT G FRAT SATCAT. Ig 3R
STl € 6 5w 3R @ smeed ant A g
U T SITUIT. ol AT &7 & 1082.88
Hg HAS EC HIS Tt FIAFIOT AH graTr
e FT B R B 3wAS § AT 31-03-
2022 & af¥icar & Raga & @Ay &

mmﬁ,wmm%mm%%
Yo w1 efica IER wafr & ¥ 3R
JrEafas arfica TS A R 6 qarn AfRad

fafr ay & fou afr & sdifod fodr oft




AT af & sueeyr a8 fFar srar & @®
o 3mak FThEA F [T § & oy T w7
faRry WA S8 & T o a3t Q@
T T YAl B.

W UBR, a9 2021-22 ¥ fAv adA=
aIfdied |, FOT JAUT AMAF F FF gor gia/arR
I A™F Farr F87 /12T &

HoS goel yifteer R = & w-ary
Hag ool WIRERT & @il f gEaw f
feeaforat 3 &z i wl w1 3R gHESERr
foar Im=m &

w.2 yRgufer
are], aR@afer, %ot sk e R v)
a#g 3R dF AW ¥.42.04 Fz

IRFT # HRURe AfFas oot RBuifoe (@vadd)
i @ FHEd . 6.17 ws afAe ¢ § R
T el & v @dt F uh A e F
ITER, HoTHfad dol & U FARRET @ A
qufe Y & agd d AV F dga gufar ST &

el & ® 6.17 &g A QAT aF 3¥F 3R
gdaAe gREafaal S wa aarr

o gdieTor Wﬁw%mmm
AT B

Star & dwreden cawr gsmr amEr g,
sRANT fafFas et Buifse (dvadd)
faehrr o 2022-23 & v Ha$ oefer wfrenvor
dere A = & @i @t 7 are @uf,
®oT AR 33 MY & aga &% oY & ara
fe@rar e,

#. e

A Farard forhr & fov wae @t & R,
I AR I WA & AU g R A S
aIfRT, grenifer et @A s & 3@ fav @
HTHET AR e b o 9% fdg av 2020-21 & A
QT GET & SN IS I o 3R ueue 9T &
ATEIH § SN AT I IS g S af 2021-
22 % fofhw Rl & 3@ ITaeT H H
3eart fem &, et ST SeyarereT w1 fahar o
g

3reTaTeleT o fov aite fopar arm &,

ay 2022-23 & affs owl & 3vawEs
e fre smoar,




Heleldolch

)

JiaRe T T gorel A gae AFE Ta. &, dsr 3R HU g@nT TS
TeeT STREor S A Fare i ay
2021-22 §q 3Ad orETaiEn H IS,
qfiee & aRe damden R
fetieh 05-08-2022 T TETOT HI TEIA
& .

a§ 2021-22 & AT Hag vaer g ger A
= (TAAdT e $r ales  er@ader
afsrameiier . (S 2022 #)

tafs forasor gorell A ydicadrn

AR A0 GO T Fea hied T ITaegehell
¥ Fify &% geruer Qaver A @R @ "
fAorar & fa

() ¥ &W (€42.05 F3) 13 Tl & Geer |
F ® 0.02 FU5 & weldr & o AT, S A
2006 ¥ S fpw arw & 3R 31/3/2022 w1 3
FEN A 3 WX A, W & AL AT AT &
3R =@ auw fo@r R g SEd aRUTETEEY
¥ 0.02 T &1 dAT ds wg I s v F@
HH ST AT E. S gaEmee favor # smAefad FJal

(&) ¥ T (. 42.05 F0F) F I 2006 A ﬁm&mﬁmwmwm
s 31 ST w071 T A TR aner &, | O

AfFT 31.03.2022 T dF EERT STAT G AT
S| THF HROT E. 0.71 S H WAT b oTohe;
3 §F AY Fr 3w FarT I |

'(ﬁr)sﬂa‘sm,a‘%aﬁvﬁramaﬁm

()  %180.81 sz dF g@rr ofAT fhv T
TR Heg oereT feeoT et AR S
carT A 7 gl fewmr I

S —.




(i) ¥.130.31 78 &% gamr =19 Sy TR O |
Ha$ uaer wiftrentor der fAfer e gant
frare 7 187 fe@rar .

Jeafy § @iat #F 3WET FiAAT # 2014-15 7
JETet gaRT R R ST @ & 3R e A
Fer fr d g R{aer & srmamenfad #er @
QW%W%@mﬁﬁ,WW
SEIGEIN UGS

Irae TdEaREt & areafas @edae B goTel!

g@rﬁaéwm‘@wﬁam%@mésw'
e yduuial 78 ¥ safoe see glEafaat &
arEdias HedTds W9] el .

A & JrEAfad FeATTS F oI

‘gﬁ@mm@mﬂﬁ%m%@mé?w
mgﬁaﬁ%wﬁvmgﬁwamﬁ%
AT AT e &,

gifafes & aflr & sprama & frafaaan

df% #Hes g wiResr e @R s & |
gifafs &g AR & I HoS T AIeEor
Zany fpar I T § W 98 o] 8 &




ACTION TAKEN NOTES ON SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT OF COMPTROLLER AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA ON THE ACCOUNTS OF MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY
PENSION FUND TRUST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022.

Audit Observations

Action taken notes

A) Balance Sheet

A.1 Pension Fund Account and
Liabilities

Rs.8955.34 crore (Schedule )

Notes on Accounts - ltem Ill-b

Mumbai Port Trust Pension Fund Trust was
formed vide a Trust Deed (14 January
2004)
employees

to meet the pension liability —of
Life

has been

and  ex-employees.
(LIC)

appointed as the Fund Manager to manage

Insurance Corporation

the Pension Fund. LIC does the actuarial
valuation every year based on which the
money has to be invested by the Trust with
LIC.

The total pension liability as per actuarial
valuation as on 31.03.2022 as intimated by
LIC was Z13323.66 crore (¥8873.66 crore
towards existing pensioners and ¥4450.00
crore towards future pensioners). Against
this, the pension fund balance as on 31
March 2022 %8955.34
Considering the Actuarial Valuation Report,
there is a shortfall of ¥4368.32 crore in the

Fund Balance.

was crore.

It is a fact that as on 31.03.2022, there is a‘
shortfall of ¥ 4368.32 crore between Actuarial
liability and the Fund balance of Pension Fund.
Every year contribution is made to the funds on
the basis of actuarial valuation and surplus

available with MbPT. Sincere efforts are made to

augment the Fund.

The proposal of monetization of Land of MbPT is
being pursued and the revenue generated from
leasing of Land will be utilized to bridge the . short
funding in Pension Fund. It is expected to meet
the gap in coming few years. Considering the total
Reserves of ¥ 1082.88 crore, only. MbPT is not
in position to charge the shortfall to Profit and
Loss account and to provide the accrued liability
as on 31.03.2022.

1n this connection, It is also pertinent to point out
that Pension liability is of recurring nature and the
actuarial liability worked out by LIC is nbt for a
particular financial year hence cannot be provided
for in any particular year. It is also for your
consideration that there is no specific deadline’ in




The shortfall»has resulted in understatement
of liabilities (Pension Fund Account) and

Assets (Current Assets, Loans and

Advances - “Receivable from Mumbai Port

Trust”) to the extent of I4368.32 crore.

Audit has been pointing out the shortfall in

provisioning for the pension liability since
2012-2013.

the agreement within which the contribution needs
to be complete.

It may also be noted that during the year, the
shortfall in the actuarial valuation and the corpus
has reduced by 2.40%. As a matter of fact, the
corpus has increased by Rs. 165.67 crores during
the year. These are result of efforts taken during
the year. ' '

As such, there is no understatement of current
Liability and overstatement of loss/deficit for the
year 2021-22. Due disclosure has been made in
the Notes regarding the short funding in the books
of the accounts of Pension Fund Trust as well as
Mumbai Port Trust.

A.2 Assets

Cu‘rrent Assets, Loans and Advances
(Schedule V)

Cash and Bank Balances : ¥ 42.04 crore

The above does not inélude % 6.17 crore
pertaining to Corporate Liquid Term Deposit
(CLTD) account. As per Uniform format of
accounts for Central Autonomous Bodies,
Deposits with Scheduled Banks are to be
depicted under Bank Balances under the
head Current Assets- Current Assets, Loans

and Advances.

This has resulted in overstatement of

Investments  and understatement
| Current assets, Loans and Advances to the

extent of ¥ 6.17 crore.

of |-

The Audit observation is noted for complianCe.

As suggested by Audit, Corporate Liquid Term
Deposits (CLTDs) will be shown under Bank
Balances- under the head Current Assets, Loans
and Advances in the Annual Accounts of MbPA-

PFT for the F. Y. 2022-23. /




B. General

As per Uniform Accounts for Central
Autonomous Bodies, Schedule for the
Income and Expenditure Account should be
prepared, however Pension Fund Trust did
not prepare any Schedule for the same.
This point was raised during the accounts
audit  for the year 2020-21 and issued
by way of Management letter. Though
Management assured to comply with the
same in the financial statements for the
year 2021-22, it has not been complied
with.

Noted for compliance.

As suggested by the Audit, neceésary changes
will be made-in the Annual Accounts for the F. Y.
2022-23.




Annexure

Sr. Audit Observations Comments
No.
1. | Adequacy of Internal Audit System The Internal Audit of the Mumbai
The Internal Audit of the Mumbai Port Authority | Port Authority Pension Fund Trust
| Pension Fund Trust (MbPA PFT) for the year|for the year 2021-22 was
2021-22 is under process. (in June 2022). conducted by a M/s. HK. Panda &
' Co.. The Internal Audit Report was
submitted for Audit on 05.08.2022.
2. | Adequacy of Internal Control System

Internal control system requires strengthening as
a review of the Bank Reconciliation statement
indicated that:

(@) The Bank Balance (342.05 crore) was after
deducting %0.02 crore in respect of 13 cheques
which were issued since April 2006 and were

more than 3 months old as at 31/3/2022. The‘k

same have not been cancelled and written
back. This has resulted in understatement of
cash and bank balance to the extent of 0.02
crore. '

(b) The Bank Balance (%42.05 crore) also
includes an amount of %0.71 crore deposited
in the Bank since April 2006 but not credited
by bank till 31.03.2022. This has led to
- overstatement of cash and bank balance to the
extent of Z0.71 crore.

(c) Further, the Bank Balance did not include
(i) T180.81 crore credited by bank but
not accounted by MbPA-PFT

(i) ¥130.31 crore debited by bank
but not accounted by MbPA-PFT

The efforts are being taken to clear
the un-reconciled items in the Bank
reconciliation statement.




Though the above deficiencies in Bank accounts
| are being pointed out by Audit since 2014-15 and
Management stated that efforts were being taken
to clear the un-reconciled items in the Bank
reconciliation statement, corrective action is yet to
be completed.

System of Physical verification of Fixed Assets

Physical Verification of Fixed Assets is not
applicable to MbPA PFT as MbPA PFT does not
have Fixed Assets.

Factual

. | System of Physical verification of inventory

Physical Verification of Inventory is not applicable
to MbPA PFT as MbPA PFT does not have
Inventory.

Factual

Regularity in payment of statutory dues

Statutory dues of MbPA PFT were paid by
Mumbai Port Authority and hence not applicable.

Factual
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MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY PENSION FUND TRUST

DISCLAIMER

‘The Hindi version of the Mumbai Port Authority Pension Fund Trust
Annual Accounts for Financial Year 2021-22, Audit report thereon
vtogether With 'Aciion Taken Notes on Audit Objections/Qbservatioh
contained in Audit Report Financial Year 2021-22 is a translation of
the original in English for information purpose ohly. In cése of the

discrepancy, the English original will prevail.






